

NO. A08-1560

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Citizens State Bank,

Appellant,

vs.

Raven Trading Partners, LLC,

Raven Trading Partners, Inc. and Raven Trading, Inc.,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF MINNESOTA LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION,
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

Daniel W. Stauner (#153308)
HANLON & STAUNER, P.L.L.P.
P.O. Box 41907
Plymouth, MN 55441-0907
(763) 536-1415

Attorneys for Respondents

Bradley N. Beisel (#6191)
Kevin J. Dunlevy (#162851)
Michael E. Kreun (#0311650)
BEISEL & DUNLEVY, P.A.
282 US Trust Building
730 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 436-2222

Attorneys for Minnesota Land Title Association

Michael L. Brutlag (#123225)
Matthew R. Doherty (#0352159)
BRUTLAG, HARTMANN
& TRUCKE, P.A.
3555 Plymouth Boulevard, Suite 117
Minneapolis, MN 55447-1399
(763) 222-2503

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Interest	1
Summary of Discussion	1
Discussion	2
I. History of Equitable Subrogation	2
II. Three Approaches to Equitable Subrogation	4
A. The “Restatement Approach”	4
B. The “Majority Approach”	5
C. The “Minority Approach”	6
III. The Minnesota Approach to Equitable Subrogation	7
A. <i>Emmert v. Thompson</i> , 49 Minn. 386, 52 N.W.31 (1892)	7
B. Minnesota Supreme Court Cases Applying a Liberal Approach to Equitable Subrogation	10
C. <i>Carl H. Peterson Co. v. Zero Estates</i> , 261 N.W.2d 346 (Minn. 1977)	14
D. <i>Universal Title Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 942 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir. 1991)	15
E. <i>Ripley v. Piehl</i> , 700 N.W.2d 540 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	17
F. The Court of Appeals Decision	18
IV. The Restatement Approach to Equitable Subrogation is the Preferred Approach	20
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Prestance Corporation</i> , 160 Wash.2d. 160 P.3d 17, 24 (Wash. 2007)	2,3,4,6,22,23
<i>Bank of New York v. Nally</i> , 820 N.E.2d 644 (Ind. 2005)	5
<i>Bruse v. Nelson</i> , 35 Iowa 157, 1872 WL 359 (Iowa 1872)	13
<i>Carl H. Peterson Co. v. Zero Estates</i> , 261 N.W.2d 346 (Minn. 1977)	14,15,16,17
<i>Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Minnesota School Bd. Ass'n</i> , 600 N.W.2d 475 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	13
<i>Connor v. How</i> , 35 Minn. 518, 29 N.W. 314 (1886)	7
<i>Elliot v. Tainter</i> , 88 Minn. 377, 93 N.W. 124 (1903)	12,14,18,21
<i>Emmert v. Thompson</i> , 49 Minn. 386, 391, 52 N.W. 31 (1892)	7,8,9,10,12,18,21
<i>Gerdine v. Menage</i> , 41 Minn. 417, 43 N.W. 91 (1889)	10,11,21
<i>Heisler v. C. Aultman & Co.</i> , 56 Minn. 454, 57 N.W. 1053 (1894)	11,12,13,14, 15,18,21
<i>Hirleman v. Nickels</i> , 193 Minn. 51, 258 N.W. 13 (1934)	12,18,21
<i>Klotz v. Klotz</i> , 440 N.W.2d 406, 410 (Iowa App. 1989)	23
<i>Martin v. Hickenlooper</i> , 90 Utah 150, 59 P.2d 1139, 1140 (Utah 1936)	2,3
<i>Mortgage Co. v. Tracy</i> , 58 Minn. 201, 59 N. W. 1001 (Minn. 1894)	12
<i>Richards v. Security Pacific Nat. Bank</i> , 849 P.2d 606, 608 (Utah 1993)	2
<i>Ripley v. Piehl</i> , 700 N.W.2d 540 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	5,6,7,17,18,19,20,23

Sucker v. Cranmer, 127 Minn. 124, 149 N.W. 16 (1914)—————13

Universal Title Ins. Co. v. United States, 942 F.2d 1311
(8th Cir. 1991)—————15,16,17,19

Statutes

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 507.34 (West 2004)—————2,20

Other

Grant S. Nelson & Dale A. Whitman, *Adopting Restatement
Mortgage Subrogation Principles: Saving Billions of Dollars for
Refinancing Homeowners*, 2006 BYU L.REV. —————3,4,5,6,22

Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages, § 7.6 (1997)—————4,6,21,23
